







THE J.M. SMUCKER CO

Away From Home

**JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023**

**K12 FTL COMMODITY PRICING**

SY22-23: 110700 Raw Shelled Peanuts: **\$0.5162**

[www.smuckerawayfromhome.com/channels/K-12-Schools](http://www.smuckerawayfromhome.com/channels/K-12-Schools)

PRG-1033580  
 Distributor to enter this amount as Total PTV in K12 Services.  
 Distributor bill back to NET PRICE.  
 Forge program does not apply for direct ordering customers.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION	JMS MFG CODE	USDA CODE Raw Shelled Peanuts	Svg Size	Net Wt	DF lbs per case	FTL COMMERCIAL PRICE TO DISTRIBUTOR	COMMERCIAL PRICE/SVG	USDA SEPDS PASS THRU VALUE (PTV)	COMMODITY PRICE	COMMODITY PRICE/SVG
<b>BRAND: UNCRUSTABLES</b>										
PB & Grape Jelly on Wheat-no HFCS, non-GMO	5150006960	110700	72 / 2.6 oz	11.70	4.46	\$39.11	\$0.5432	\$2.30	\$36.81	\$0.5113
PB & Strawberry Jam on Wheat-no HFCS, non-GMO	5150006961	110700	72 / 2.6 oz	11.70	4.46	\$40.84	\$0.5672	\$2.30	\$38.54	\$0.5353
PB & Grape Jelly on Wheat-no HFCS, non-GMO	5150021027	110700	72 / 5.3 oz	23.85	8.91	\$70.96	\$0.9856	\$4.60	\$66.36	\$0.9217
PB & Strawberry Jam on Wheat-no HFCS, non-GMO	5150021028	110700	72 / 5.3 oz	23.85	8.91	\$74.42	\$1.0336	\$4.60	\$69.82	\$0.9697
<b>BRAND: JIF</b>										
Peanut Butter Cups	5150092100	110700	120 / 1.1 oz	8.25	7.40	\$31.20	\$0.2600	\$3.82	\$27.38	\$0.2282
Peanut Butter Cans (6/4 lb cans/case)	5150024331	110700	330 / 2 Tbsp	24.00	20.73	\$41.88	\$0.1269	\$10.70	\$31.18	\$0.0945

Smucker will invoice distributor at Commercial bracket, according to price list and order size. It is the Distributor's responsibility to bill back for any additional discounts for NOI K12 customers. Direct ordering commodity customers will be invoiced at commodity price.

Smucker will not be adding new Direct Ship Customers for SY23. Existing direct ordering customers will be invoiced at FFS commodity list price. NOI customers must select a K12 Services approved NOI distributor for commodity purchases.



# NPA Summary End Product Data Schedule

Information Certified as Accurate by USDA Revised 11/1/2021

School Year	Processor Name	Product Status A=Approved N=New R=Revised X=Expired	End Product Code	End Product Description	Net Weight per Case (pound)	Servings per Case	Net Weight per Serving (Ounces)	WBSM USDA Foods Material Code	WBSM USDA Foods Material Description	USDA Foods Inventory Drawdown per Case	USDA Foods Value per Pound	USDA Foods Value per Case	USDA Approval Date
SY23	Smucker Foodservice	A	5150006960	PB & GRAPE JELLY SANDWICH ON WHEAT BREAD no HFCS / non-GMO	11.70	72.00	2.60	110700	PEANUTS RAW SHELLED-BULK 440000 LB	4.46	\$0.5162	\$2.30	11/1/2021
SY23	Smucker Foodservice	A	5150006961	PB & Straw Jelly Sandwich On Wheat Bread no HFCS/non-GMO	11.70	72.00	2.60	110700	PEANUTS RAW SHELLED-BULK 440000 LB	4.46	\$0.5162	\$2.30	11/1/2021
SY23	Smucker Foodservice	A	5150021027	PB & GRAPE JELLY SANDWICH ON WHEAT BREAD no HFCS / non-GMO	23.85	72.00	5.30	110700	PEANUTS RAW SHELLED-BULK 440000 LB	8.91	\$0.5162	\$4.60	11/1/2021
SY23	Smucker Foodservice	A	5150021028	PB & STRAW JAM SANDWICH ON WHEAT BREAD no HFCS / non-GMO	23.85	72.00	5.30	110700	PEANUTS RAW SHELLED-BULK 440000 LB	8.91	\$0.5162	\$4.60	11/1/2021
SY23	Smucker Foodservice	A	5150024331	PEANUT BUTTER CANS, CREAMY-JIF	24.00	6.00	64.00	110700	PEANUTS RAW SHELLED-BULK 440000 LB	20.73	\$0.5162	\$10.70	11/1/2021
SY23	Smucker Foodservice	A	5150092100	PEANUT BUTTER CUPS, CREAMY-JIF	8.25	120.00	1.10	110700	PEANUTS RAW SHELLED-BULK 440000 LB	7.40	\$0.5162	\$3.82	11/1/2021





The J.M. Smucker Company  
**Finished Product Specification**

THE J.M. SMUCKER Co **SMUCKER Peanut Butter and Grape Jelly Sandwich on Wheat Bread**

**ITEM INFORMATION**

DESCRIPTION

SMUCKER Peanut Butter and Grape Jelly Sandwich on Wheat Bread

Net Content Statement	Units/Case	Item Number
NET WT 2.6 OZ (76g)	72	5150006960

**PRODUCT INFORMATION**

General Description

Allergens	PEANUT, WHEAT
Kosher	OU
Label Claims & Warnings	Each 2.68 oz Peanut Butter and Grape Jelly Sandwich on Wheat Bread provides 1.00 oz equivalent meat alternate and 1.00 oz equivalent grains for the Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. NSF Non-GMO True North, Whole Grain Council Stamp Basic No High Fructose Corn Syrup

**STORAGE & HANDLING**

Product must be transported and stored at 0°F ± 10°F.  
 Do not microwave

Uncrustables can be merchandised in three ways: Frozen, Refrigerated, Ambient.

- 1) **Merchandise Frozen**
  - a. Keep the product in the freezer either in cases, cartons, or individually. To consume, thaw at room temperature for 30-60 minutes.
- 2) **Merchandise Refrigerated**
  - a. To merchandise individual sandwiches, remove frozen individual sandwiches from freezer and place directly into the refrigeration unit. Product can be held refrigerated for up to 24 hours; holding beyond 24 hours will quickly dry out the bread. For best consumer experience, product should be held at room temperature for 30-60 minutes prior to consumption. Dispose of any unsold product after 24 hours.
- 3) **Merchandise Ambient**

Remove frozen sandwiches from the carton; thaw individual sandwiches at room temperature for 30-60 minutes. Do not refreeze or refrigerate unsold product. Dispose of any unsold product after 10 hours.

**SHELF LIFE**

SHELF LIFE, FROZEN	9 months from production date
SHELF LIFE, REFRIGERATED	24 hours
SHELF LIFE, AMBIENT	10 hours

**MICROBIOLOGICAL PROPERTIES**

<u>PROPERTY</u>	<u>SPECIFICATION</u>
E. Coli	PCT less than or equal to 9
Listeria Monocytogenes	PCT less than or equal to 9
Salmonella	PCT less than or equal to 9







THE J.M. SMUCKER Co

The J.M. Smucker Company  
Finished Product Specification

SMUCKER Peanut Butter and Grape Jelly Sandwich on Wheat Bread

PRODUCTION CODE INFORMATION

Wraps

Y DDD PPP XX HH:HH XX

Y= Year  
DDD= Julian Date  
PPP= 3 Digit Plant Code  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code  
HH:HH= 24 Hour Time  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code

Carton/Case

Y DDD PPP XX HH:HH XX

Y= Year  
DDD= Julian Date  
PPP= 3 Digit Plant Code  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code  
HH:HH= 24 Hour Time  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code

NUTRITION FACTS & INGREDIENT DECLARATION

<b>Nutrition Facts</b>	
72 servings per container	
<b>Serving size 1 sandwich (76g)</b>	
<b>Amount per serving</b>	
<b>Calories 300</b>	
	<b>% Daily Value*</b>
<b>Total Fat 16g</b>	<b>21%</b>
Saturated Fat 3.5g	17%
Trans Fat 0g	
<b>Cholesterol 0mg</b>	<b>0%</b>
<b>Sodium 280mg</b>	<b>12%</b>
<b>Total Carbohydrate 32g</b>	<b>12%</b>
Dietary Fiber 4g	13%
Total Sugars 15g	
Includes 12g Added Sugars	25%
<b>Protein 9g</b>	
Vitamin D 0mcg	0%
Calcium 43mg	4%
Iron 1mg	6%
Potassium 235mg	6%
<small>*The % Daily Value tells you how much a nutrient in a serving of food contributes to a daily diet. 2,000 calories a day is used for general nutrition advice.</small>	

INGREDIENTS: **PEANUT BUTTER: PEANUTS**, SUGAR, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: MOLASSES, FULLY HYDROGENATED VEGETABLE OILS (RAPESEED AND SOYBEAN), MONO AND DIGLYCERIDES, SALT. BREAD: UNBLEACHED WHOLE **WHEAT** FLOUR, ENRICHED UNBLEACHED FLOUR (**WHEAT** FLOUR, MALTED BARLEY FLOUR, NIACIN, FERROUS SULFATE, THIAMIN MONONITRATE, RIBOFLAVIN, FOLIC ACID), WATER, SUGAR, YEAST, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: **WHEAT** GLUTEN, SOYBEAN OIL, SALT, DOUGH CONDITIONERS (DISTILLED MONO AND DIGLYCERIDES, SODIUM STEAROYL LACTYLATE, DATEM, ENZYMES [WITH **WHEAT** STARCH, ASCORBIC ACID, CALCIUM PEROXIDE]). GRAPE JELLY: SUGAR, GRAPE JUICE, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: PECTIN, CITRIC ACID, POTASSIUM SORBATE (PRESERVATIVE).

INSPECTED BY THE  
U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE  
IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
FNS REQUIREMENTS

CN

097940

Each 2.68 oz Peanut Butter and Grape Jelly Sandwich on Wheat Bread provides 1.00 oz equivalent meat alternate and 1.00 oz equivalent grains for the Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (Use of this logo and statement authorized by the Food and Nutrition Service, USDA 2-19).

CN

CN

097983

Each 2.68 oz Peanut Butter and Grape Jelly Sandwich on Wheat Bread provides 1.00 oz equivalent meat alternate and 1.00 oz equivalent grains for the Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (Use of this logo and statement authorized by the Food and Nutrition Service, USDA 2-19).

CN





THE J.M. SMUCKER Co

**The J.M. Smucker Company**  
**Finished Product Specification**

**SMUCKER Peanut Butter and Grape Jelly Sandwich on Wheat Bread**

---

I certify that the above information is true and correct. Product specification information does not represent lot specific data.

*Bethann O'Malley*

Bethann O'Malley, Senior Manager – Research & Development, Away from Home

CERTIFICATION DATE

11/11/2021

REVISION NUMBER: 07





THE J.M. SMUCKER Co

**The J.M. Smucker Company  
Finished Product Specification**

**SMUCKER'S Uncrustables Brand 2.6oz Peanut Butter and Strawberry  
Jam Sandwich on Wheat Bread**

**ITEM INFORMATION**

DESCRIPTION

SMUCKER'S Uncrustables Brand 2.6oz Peanut Butter and Strawberry Jam Sandwich on Wheat Bread

Net Content Statement	Units/Case	Item Number
NET WT 2.6 OZ (76g)	72	51500-06961

**PRODUCT INFORMATION**

<u>GENERAL DESCRIPTION</u>	Peanut butter and strawberry jam sandwich on wheat bread made with the crust trimmed off, individually wrapped and frozen. Each 2.6 oz sandwich (ready for serving) contains 1.0 ounce of equivalent meat alternate and 1.0 ounce equivalent grains.
ALLERGENS	Peanuts, Wheat
KOSHER CERTIFICATION	Kosher-Orthodox Union – Pareve
LABEL CLAIMS/WARNINGS	Whole Grain Council Stamp Basic 8g or more per serving Eat 48g or more of whole grains daily No High Fructose Corn Syrup NSF non-GMO True North

**STORAGE & HANDLING**

Product must be transported and stored at 0°F ± 10°F.  
Do not microwave.

Uncrustables can be merchandised in three ways: Frozen, Refrigerated, Ambient.

- 1) **Merchandise Frozen**
  - a. Keep the product in the freezer either in cases, cartons, or individually. To consume, thaw at room temperature for 30-60 minutes.
- 2) **Merchandise Refrigerated**
  - a. To merchandise individual sandwiches, remove frozen individual sandwiches from freezer and place directly into the refrigeration unit. Product can be held refrigerated for up to 24 hours; holding beyond 24 hours will quickly dry out the bread. For best consumer experience, product should be held at room temperature for 30-60 minutes prior to consumption. Dispose of any unsold product after 24 hours.
- 3) **Merchandise Ambient**
  - a. Remove frozen sandwiches from the carton; thaw individual sandwiches at room temperature for 30-60 minutes. Do not refreeze or refrigerate unsold product. Dispose of any unsold product after 10 hours.

**SHELF LIFE**

SHELF LIFE, FROZEN	270 days from production date
SHELF LIFE, REFRIGERATED	24 hours
SHELF LIFE, AMBIENT	10 hours

**MICROBIOLOGICAL PROPERTIES**

<u>PROPERTY</u>	<u>SPECIFICATION</u>
E. Coli	PCT less than or equal to 9
Listeria Monocytogenes	PCT less than or equal to 9
Salmonella	PCT less than or equal to 9





THE J.M. SMUCKER Co

**SMUCKER'S Uncrustables Brand 2.6oz Peanut Butter and Strawberry Jam Sandwich on Wheat Bread**

**The J.M. Smucker Company  
Finished Product Specification**

**PRODUCTION CODE INFORMATION**

Wraps

Y DDD PPP XX HH:HH XX  
Y= Year  
DDD= Julian Date  
PPP= 3 Digit Plant Code  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code  
HH:HH= 24 Hour Time  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code

Carton/Case

Y DDD PPP XX HH:HH XX  
Y= Year  
DDD= Julian Date  
PPP= 3 Digit Plant Code  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code  
HH:HH= 24 Hour Time  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code

**NUTRITION FACTS & INGREDIENT DECLARATION**

<b>Nutrition Facts</b>	
72 servings per container	
Serving size 1 sandwich (76g)	
Amount per serving	
<b>Calories</b>	<b>300</b>
	<b>% Daily Value*</b>
<b>Total Fat</b> 16g	<b>21%</b>
Saturated Fat 3.5g	<b>17%</b>
Trans Fat 0g	
<b>Cholesterol</b> 0mg	<b>0%</b>
<b>Sodium</b> 280mg	<b>12%</b>
<b>Total Carbohydrate</b> 33g	<b>12%</b>
Dietary Fiber 4g	<b>14%</b>
Total Sugars 15g	
Includes 13g Added Sugars	<b>26%</b>
<b>Protein</b> 9g	
<b>Vitamin D</b> 0mcg	<b>0%</b>
<b>Calcium</b> 44mg	<b>4%</b>
<b>Iron</b> 1mg	<b>6%</b>
<b>Potassium</b> 242mg	<b>6%</b>

\*The % Daily Value tells you how much a nutrient in a serving of food contributes to a daily diet. 2,000 calories a day is used for general nutrition advice.

**INGREDIENTS: PEANUT BUTTER: PEANUTS, SUGAR, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: MOLASSES, FULLY HYDROGENATED VEGETABLE OILS (RAPESEED AND SOYBEAN), MONO AND DIGLYCERIDES, SALT. BREAD: UNBLEACHED WHOLE WHEAT FLOUR, ENRICHED UNBLEACHED FLOUR (WHEAT FLOUR, MALTED BARLEY FLOUR, NIACIN, FERROUS SULFATE, THIAMIN MONONITRATE, RIBOFLAVIN, FOLIC ACID), WATER, SUGAR, YEAST, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: WHEAT GLUTEN, SOYBEAN OIL, SALT, DOUGH CONDITIONERS (DISTILLED MONO AND DIGLYCERIDES, SODIUM STEAROYL LACTYLATE, DATEM, ENZYMES [WITH WHEAT STARCH, ASCORBIC ACID, CALCIUM PEROXIDE]). STRAWBERRY JAM: SUGAR, STRAWBERRIES, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: PECTIN, CITRIC ACID, POTASSIUM SORBATE (PRESERVATIVE).**

**INSPECTED BY THE  
U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE  
IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
FNS REQUIREMENTS**

CN 097941  
Each 2.68 oz Peanut Butter and Strawberry Jam Sandwich on Wheat Bread provides 1.00 oz equivalent meat alternate and 1.00 oz equivalent grains for the Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (Use of this logo and statement authorized by the Food and Nutrition Service, USDA 2-19).  
CN

CN 097984  
Each 2.68 oz Peanut Butter and Strawberry Jam Sandwich on Wheat Bread provides 1.00 oz equivalent meat alternate and 1.00 oz equivalent grains for the Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (Use of this logo and statement authorized by the Food and Nutrition Service, USDA 2-19).  
CN

I certify that the above information is true and correct. Product specification information does not represent lot specific data.

*Bethann O'Malley*

Bethann O'Malley, Senior Manager – Research & Development II, Consumer Foods R&D  
CERTIFICATION DATE 8/26/2021 REVISION NUMBER: 09







The J.M. Smucker Company  
Finished Product Specification

SMUCKER'S Uncrustables Brand Peanut Butter and Grape Jelly  
Sandwich on Wheat Bread

ITEM INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION

SMUCKER'S Uncrustables Brand Peanut Butter and Grape Jelly Sandwich on Wheat Bread

Net Content Statement	Units/Case	Item Number
NET WT 5.3 OZ (150g)	72	51500-21027

PRODUCT INFORMATION

<u>GENERAL DESCRIPTION</u>	Peanut butter and grape jelly sandwich on wheat bread made with the crust trimmed off, individually wrapped and frozen. Each 5.3 oz sandwich (ready for serving) contains 2.0 ounce of equivalent cooked lean meat/meat alternate and 2.0 ounce equivalent serving of grains/breads.
ALLERGENS KOSHER CERTIFICATION	Peanuts, Wheat Kosher-Orthodox Union – Pareve
LABEL CLAIMS/WARNINGS	Whole Grain Council Stamp Basic 16g or more per serving Eat 48g or more of whole grains daily No High Fructose Corn Syrup NSF non-GMO True North

STORAGE & HANDLING

Product must be transported and stored at 0°F ± 10°F.  
Do not microwave.

Uncrustables can be merchandised in three ways: Frozen, Refrigerated, Ambient.

- 1) **Merchandise Frozen**
  - a. Keep the product in the freezer either in cases, cartons, or individually. To consume, thaw at room temperature for 30-60 minutes.
- 2) **Merchandise Refrigerated**
  - a. To merchandise individual sandwiches, remove frozen individual sandwiches from freezer and place directly into the refrigeration unit. Product can be held refrigerated for up to 24 hours; holding beyond 24 hours will quickly dry out the bread. For best consumer experience, product should be held at room temperature for 30-60 minutes prior to consumption. Dispose of any unsold product after 24 hours.
- 3) **Merchandise Ambient**
  - a. Remove frozen sandwiches from the carton; thaw individual sandwiches at room temperature for 30-60 minutes. Do not refreeze or refrigerate unsold product. Dispose of any unsold product after 10 hours.

SHELF LIFE

SHELF LIFE, FROZEN	270 days from production date
SHELF LIFE, REFRIGERATED	24 hours
SHELF LIFE, AMBIENT	10 hours

MICROBIOLOGICAL PROPERTIES

<u>PROPERTY</u>	<u>SPECIFICATION</u>
E. Coli	PCT less than or equal to 9
Listeria Monocytogenes	PCT less than or equal to 9
Salmonella	PCT less than or equal to 9

PRODUCTION CODE INFORMATION





THE J.M. SMUCKER Co

The J.M. Smucker Company  
Finished Product Specification

SMUCKER'S Uncrustables Brand Peanut Butter and Grape Jelly  
Sandwich on Wheat Bread

Wraps

Y DDD PPP XX HH:HH XX  
Y= Year  
DDD= Julian Date  
PPP= 3 Digit Plant Code  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code  
HH:HH= 24 Hour Time  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code

Carton/Case

Y DDD PPP XX HH:HH XX  
Y= Year  
DDD= Julian Date  
PPP= 3 Digit Plant Code  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code  
HH:HH= 24 Hour Time  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code

NUTRITION FACTS & INGREDIENT DECLARATION

Nutrition Facts	
72 servings per container	
Serving size 1 sandwich (150g)	
Amount per serving	
<b>Calories</b>	<b>600</b>
	% Daily Value*
Total Fat 33g	42%
Saturated Fat 7g	35%
Trans Fat 0g	
Cholesterol 0mg	0%
Sodium 530mg	23%
Total Carbohydrate 64g	23%
Dietary Fiber 7g	25%
Total Sugars 30g	
Includes 26g Added Sugars	52%
Protein 18g	
Vitamin D 0mcg	0%
Calcium 88mg	6%
Iron 2mg	10%
Potassium 466mg	10%
*The % Daily Value tells you how much a nutrient in a serving of food contributes to a daily diet. 2,000 calories a day is used for general nutrition advice.	

INGREDIENTS: **PEANUT BUTTER: PEANUTS**, SUGAR, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: MOLASSES, FULLY HYDROGENATED VEGETABLE OILS (RAPESEED AND SOYBEAN), MONO AND DIGLYCERIDES, SALT. BREAD: UNBLEACHED WHOLE **WHEAT** FLOUR, ENRICHED UNBLEACHED FLOUR (**WHEAT** FLOUR, MALTED BARLEY FLOUR, NIACIN, FERROUS SULFATE, THIAMIN MONONITRATE, RIBOFLAVIN, FOLIC ACID), WATER, YEAST, SUGAR, SOYBEAN OIL, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: **WHEAT** GLUTEN, SALT, DOUGH CONDITIONERS (DISTILLED MONO AND DIGLYCERIDES, SODIUM STEAROYL LACTYLATE, DATEM, ENZYMES [WITH **WHEAT** STARCH, ASCORBIC ACID, CALCIUM PEROXIDE]). GRAPE JELLY: SUGAR, GRAPE JUICE, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: PECTIN, CITRIC ACID, POTASSIUM SORBATE (PRESERVATIVE).

097938

Each 5.29 oz Peanut Butter and Grape Jelly Sandwich on Wheat Bread provides 2.00 oz equivalent meat alternate and 2.00 oz equivalent grains for the Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (Use of this logo and statement authorized by the Food and Nutrition Service, USDA 2-19).

INSPECTED BY THE  
U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE  
IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
FNS REQUIREMENTS

I certify that the above information is true and correct. Product specification information does not represent lot specific data.

*Bethann O'Malley*

Bethann O'Malley, Senior Manager – Research & Development II, Consumer Foods R&D  
CERTIFICATION DATE

8/26/2021





The J.M. Smucker Company  
Finished Product Specification

**SMUCKER Peanut Butter and Strawberry Jam Sandwich on Wheat Bread**

ITEM INFORMATION

---

DESCRIPTION

SMUCKER Peanut Butter and Strawberry Jam Sandwich on Wheat Bread

Net Content Statement	Units/Case	Item Number
NET WT 5.3 OZ (150g)	72	5150021028

PRODUCT INFORMATION

---

General Description

Allergens	PEANUT, WHEAT
Kosher	OU
Label Claims & Warnings	Each 5.29 oz Peanut Butter and Strawberry Jam Sandwich on Wheat Bread provides 2.00 oz equivalent meat alternate and 2.00 oz equivalent grains for the Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. NSF Non-GMO True North, Whole Grain Council Stamp Basic No High Fructose Corn Syrup

STORAGE & HANDLING

---

Product must be transported and stored at 0°F ± 10°F.

Do not microwave.

Uncrustables can be merchandised in three ways: Frozen, Refrigerated, Ambient.

1. **Merchandise Frozen**
  - a. Keep the product in the freezer either in cases, cartons, or individually. To consume, thaw at room temperature for 30-60 minutes.
2. **Merchandise Refrigerated**
  - a. To merchandise individual sandwiches, remove frozen individual sandwiches from freezer and place directly into the refrigeration unit. Product can be held refrigerated for up to 24 hours; holding beyond 24 hours will quickly dry out the bread. For best consumer experience, product should be held at room temperature for 30-60 minutes prior to consumption. Dispose of any unsold product after 24 hours.
3. **Merchandise Ambient**
  - a. Remove frozen sandwiches from the carton; thaw individual sandwiches at room temperature for 30-60 minutes. Do not refreeze or refrigerate unsold product. Dispose of any unsold product after 10 hours.

SHELF LIFE

---

SHELF LIFE, FROZEN	9 months from production date
SHELF LIFE, REFRIGERATED	24 hours
SHELF LIFE, AMBIENT	10 hours

MICROBIOLOGICAL PROPERTIES

---

<u>PROPERTY</u>	<u>SPECIFICATION</u>
E. Coli	PCT less than or equal to 9
Listeria Monocytogenes	PCT less than or equal to 9
Salmonella	PCT less than or equal to 9





THE J.M. SMUCKER Co

The J.M. Smucker Company  
Finished Product Specification

SMUCKER Peanut Butter and Strawberry Jam Sandwich on Wheat Bread

PRODUCTION CODE INFORMATION

Wraps

Y DDD PPP XX HH:HH XX

Y= Year  
DDD= Julian Date  
PPP= 3 Digit Plant Code  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code  
HH:HH= 24 Hour Time  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code

Carton/Case

Y DDD PPP XX HH:HH XX

Y= Year  
DDD= Julian Date  
PPP= 3 Digit Plant Code  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code  
HH:HH= 24 Hour Time  
XX= 2 Digit Line Code

NUTRITION FACTS & INGREDIENT DECLARATION

Nutrition Facts	
72 servings per container	
Serving size 1 sandwich (150g)	
Amount per serving	
<b>Calories</b>	<b>600</b>
	% Daily Value*
Total Fat 33g	42%
Saturated Fat 7g	35%
Trans Fat 0g	
Cholesterol 0mg	0%
Sodium 530mg	23%
Total Carbohydrate 64g	23%
Dietary Fiber 7g	27%
Total Sugars 30g	
Includes 27g Added Sugars	53%
Protein 18g	
Vitamin D 0mcg	0%
Calcium 89mg	6%
Iron 2mg	10%
Potassium 480mg	10%

\*The % Daily Value tells you how much a nutrient in a serving of food contributes to a daily diet. 2,000 calories a day is used for general nutrition advice.

INGREDIENTS: PEANUT BUTTER: PEANUTS, SUGAR, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: MOLASSES, FULLY HYDROGENATED VEGETABLE OILS (RAPESEED AND SOYBEAN), MONO AND DIGLYCERIDES, SALT. BREAD: UNBLEACHED WHOLE WHEAT FLOUR, ENRICHED UNBLEACHED FLOUR (WHEAT FLOUR, MALTED BARLEY FLOUR, NIACIN, FERROUS SULFATE, THIAMIN MONONITRATE, RIBOFLAVIN, FOLIC ACID), WATER, YEAST, SUGAR, SOYBEAN OIL, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: WHEAT GLUTEN, SALT, DOUGH CONDITIONERS (DISTILLED MONO AND DIGLYCERIDES, SODIUM STEAROYL LACTYLATE, DATEM, ENZYMES [WITH WHEAT STARCH, ASCORBIC ACID, CALCIUM PEROXIDE]). STRAWBERRY JAM: SUGAR, STRAWBERRIES, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: PECTIN, CITRIC ACID, POTASSIUM SORBATE (PRESERVATIVE).

CN

097939

CN Each 5.29 oz Peanut Butter and Strawberry Jam Sandwich on Wheat Bread provides 2.00 oz equivalent meat alternate and 2.00 oz equivalent grains for the Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (Use of this logo and statement authorized by the Food and Nutrition Service, USDA 2-19).

CN

INSPECTED BY THE  
U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE  
IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
FNS REQUIREMENTS







THE J.M. SMUCKER Co

**The J.M. Smucker Company  
Finished Product Specification**

**SMUCKER Peanut Butter and Strawberry Jam Sandwich on Wheat  
Bread**

**CERTIFICATION STATEMENT**

---

I certify that the above information is true and correct. Product specification information does not represent lot specific data.

*Bethann O'Malley*

Bethann O'Malley, Senior Manager – Research & Development, Away from Home

CERTIFICATION DATE

11/11/2021

REVISION NUMBER: 06





THE J.M. SMUCKER Co

**The J.M. Smucker Company**  
**Finished Product Specification**  
**JIF Creamy Peanut Butter**

**ITEM INFORMATION**

---

DESCRIPTION

JIF Creamy Peanut Butter

Net Content Statement	Units/Case	Item Number
NET WT 4 LB (1.81kg)	6	5150024331

**PRODUCT INFORMATION**

---

General Description

Allergens	PEANUTS
Kosher	OU
Label Claims & Warnings	7g protein per serving NSF Non-GMO True North Gluten Free, No Artificial Preservatives Conforms to 21CFR164 Subpart B--Requirements for Specific Standardized Tree Nut and Peanut Products.

**STORAGE & HANDLING**

---

Ambient

**SHELF LIFE**

---

Ambient 24 months

**MICROBIOLOGICAL PROPERTIES**

---

<u>PROPERTY</u>	<u>SPECIFICATION</u>
Aflatoxin product limit - USA	<15 ppb
APC	<10,000 cfu/g
E. Coli	PCT less than or equal to 9
Listeria Monocytogenes	PCT less than or equal to 9
Salmonella	PCT less than or equal to 9





The J.M. Smucker Company  
 Finished Product Specification  
 JIF Creamy Peanut Butter

PRODUCTION CODE INFORMATION

Jar/Can Y DDD PPP XX HH:HH  
 Y=Year  
 DDD=Julian Date  
 PPP=3 digit plant code  
 XX=2 digit line/batch #  
 HHHH=Military Time

Tray Y DDD PPP XX HH:HH  
 Y=Year  
 DDD=Julian Date  
 PPP=3 digit plant code  
 XX=2 digit line/batch #  
 HHHH=Military Time

NUTRITION FACTS & INGREDIENT DECLARATION

<b>Nutrition Facts</b>	
About 55 servings per container	
<b>Serving size</b>	<b>2 Tbsp (33g)</b>
<b>Amount per serving</b>	
<b>Calories</b>	<b>190</b>
	<b>% Daily Value*</b>
<b>Total Fat</b> 16g	<b>21%</b>
Saturated Fat 3.5g	<b>17%</b>
<i>Trans</i> Fat 0g	
<b>Cholesterol</b> 0mg	<b>0%</b>
<b>Sodium</b> 140mg	<b>6%</b>
<b>Total Carbohydrate</b> 8g	<b>3%</b>
Dietary Fiber 2g	<b>9%</b>
Total Sugars 3g	
Includes 2g Added Sugars	<b>4%</b>
<b>Protein</b> 7g	<b>7%</b>
Vitamin D 0mcg	0%
Calcium 17mg	2%
Iron 1mg	4%
Potassium 185mg	4%
Vitamin E 2mg	10%
Niacin 5mg	30%
*The % Daily Value tells you how much a nutrient in a serving of food contributes to a daily diet. 2,000 calories a day is used for general nutrition advice.	

INGREDIENTS: MADE FROM ROASTED PEANUTS AND SUGAR, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: MOLASSES, FULLY HYDROGENATED VEGETABLE OILS (RAPESEED AND SOYBEAN), MONO AND DIGLYCERIDES, SALT.

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

CERTIFICATION DATE

11/11/2021

REVISION NUMBER: 03





THE J.M. SMUCKER Co

The J.M. Smucker Company  
Finished Product Specification  
JIF Creamy Peanut Butter

ITEM INFORMATION

---

DESCRIPTION

JIF Creamy Peanut Butter

Net Content Statement	Units/Case	Item Number
NET WT 1.1 OZ (31.2g)	120	5150092100

PRODUCT INFORMATION

---

General Description

Allergens	PEANUTS
Kosher	OU
Label Claims & Warnings	Gluten Free Conforms to 21CFR164 Subpart B--Requirements for Specific Standardized Tree Nut and Peanut Products.

STORAGE & HANDLING

---

Ambient

SHELF LIFE

---

Ambient 9 months

MICROBIOLOGICAL PROPERTIES

---

<u>PROPERTY</u>	<u>SPECIFICATION</u>
Aflatoxin product limit - USA	<15 ppb
APC	<10,000 cfu/g
E. Coli	PCT less than or equal to 9
Listeria Monocytogenes	PCT less than or equal to 9
Salmonella	PCT less than or equal to 9

PRODUCTION CODE INFORMATION

---

Cup YDDDS  
Y = Year  
DDD = Julian Date  
S = Shift  
(If 8 hr shift: A=1st; B=2nd; C=3rd)  
(If 12 hr shift: A=1st; B=2nd)

Case Y DDD PPP XX HH:HH  
Y=Year  
DDD=Julian Date  
PPP=3 digit Plant Code  
XX=2 digit line/batch#  
HHHH=Military Time







THE J.M. SMUCKER Co

The J.M. Smucker Company  
Finished Product Specification  
JIF Creamy Peanut Butter

NUTRITION FACTS & INGREDIENT DECLARATION

<b>Nutrition Facts</b>	
<b>Serving size</b>	<b>1 unit (31.2g)</b>
<b>Amount per serving</b>	
<b>Calories</b>	<b>180</b>
	<b>% Daily Value*</b>
<b>Total Fat</b> 15g	<b>20%</b>
Saturated Fat 3g	<b>16%</b>
Trans Fat 0g	
<b>Cholesterol</b> 0mg	<b>0%</b>
<b>Sodium</b> 130mg	<b>6%</b>
<b>Total Carbohydrate</b> 8g	<b>3%</b>
Dietary Fiber 2g	<b>8%</b>
Total Sugars 3g	
Incl. 2g Added Sugars	<b>4%</b>
<b>Protein</b> 7g	<b>7%</b>
<b>Vitamin D</b> 0mcg	<b>0%</b>
<b>Calcium</b> 16mg	<b>2%</b>
<b>Iron</b> 1mg	<b>2%</b>
<b>Potassium</b> 175mg	<b>4%</b>
<b>Vitamin E</b> 2mg	<b>10%</b>
<b>Niacin</b> 5mg	<b>30%</b>

\*The % Daily Value tells you how much a nutrient in a serving of food contributes to a daily diet. 2,000 calories a day is used for general nutrition advice.

INGREDIENTS: MADE FROM ROASTED **PEANUTS** AND SUGAR, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: MOLASSES, FULLY HYDROGENATED VEGETABLE OILS (RAPESEED AND SOYBEAN), MONO AND DIGLYCERIDES, SALT.

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

CERTIFICATION DATE

11/11/2021

REVISION NUMBER: 04

